

No. 43995-6-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

RONALD HODGE HOLTZ,

Appellant.

---

On Appeal from the Pierce County Superior Court  
Cause No. 11-1-03845-1  
The Honorable Kathryn Nelson, Judge

---

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

STEPHANIE C. CUNNINGHAM  
Attorney for Appellant  
WSBA No. 26436

4616 25th Avenue NE, No. 552  
Seattle, Washington 98105  
Phone (206) 526-5001

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>I.</b>	<b>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</b> .....	1
<b>II.</b>	<b>ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</b> .....	1
<b>III.</b>	<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	1
	A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	1
	B. SUBSTANTIVE FACTS .....	2
<b>IV.</b>	<b>ARGUMENT &amp; AUTHORITIES</b> .....	4
	A. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	5
	B. THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION .....	6
	C. WASHINGTON CONSTITUTION .....	7
	1. <i>The Textual Language of the State Constitution</i> .....	7
	2. <i>State Constitutional and Common Law History</i> .....	9
	3. <i>Preexisting State Law</i> .....	11
	4. <i>Difference in Federal and State Constitutional Structures</i> .....	11
	5. <i>Matters of Particular State Interest or Local Concern</i> .....	12
	6. <i>An Independent Analysis is Warranted</i> .....	12
	D. JURY'S POWER TO ACQUIT .....	13
	E. EXAMPLES OF CORRECT LEGAL STANDARD INSTRUCTIONS .....	15

F. THE COURT SHOULD NOT FOLLOW THE MEGGYESSY COURT'S OPINION BECAUSE ITS ANALYSIS WAS FLAWED.....	17
G. THE COURT'S INSTRUCTIONS IN THIS CASE AFFIRMATIVELY MISLED THE JURY ABOUT ITS POWER TO ACQUIT EVEN IF THE PROSECUTION PROVED ITS CASE BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT .....	18
<b>V. CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>19</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### WASHINGTON STATE COURTS

<u>Bellevue School Dist. v. E.S.</u> , 171 Wn.2d 695, 257 P.3d 570 (2011) .....	5
<u>Hartigan v. Washington Territory</u> , 1 Wash. Terr. 447 (1874).....	11
<u>Leonard v. Territory</u> , 2 Wash. Terr. 381, 7 Pac. 872 (1885) .....	10, 16, 17
<u>Pasco v. Mace</u> , 98 Wn.2d 87, 653 P.2d 618 (1982).....	6, 8, 9
<u>Sofie v. Fiberboard Corp.</u> , 112 Wn.2d 636, 771 P.2d 711, 780 P.2d 260 (1989).....	8, 9
<u>State v. Bennett</u> , 161 Wn.2d 303, 165 P.3d 1241 (2007).....	5
<u>State v. Black</u> , 109 Wn.2d 336, 745 P.2d 12 (1987) .....	8
<u>State v. Bonisisio</u> , 92 Wn. App. 783, 964 P.2d 1222 (1998).....	17
<u>State v. Boogaard</u> , 90 Wn.2d 733, 585 P.2d 789 (1978) .....	17
<u>State v. Gunwall</u> , 106 Wn.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986) .....	7, 12
<u>State v. Hobbie</u> , 126 Wn.2d 283, 892 P.2d 85 (1995).....	9-10
<u>State v. Holmes</u> , 68 Wn. 7, 122 P. 345 (1912).....	11, 13
<u>State v. Kitchen</u> , 46 Wn. App. 232, 730 P.2d 103 (1986).....	11
<u>State v. Kronich</u> , 160 Wn.2d 893, 161 P.3d 982 (2007).....	5
<u>State v. Kylo</u> , 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009) .....	6, 15
<u>State v. Meggyesy</u> , 90 Wn. App. 693, 958 P.2d 319 (1998).....	5, 9, 10, 17

<u>State v. Ortiz</u> , 119 Wn.2d 294, 831 P.2d 1060 (1992) .....	12
<u>State v. Primrose</u> , 32 Wn. App. 1, 645 P.2d 714 (1982) .....	15
<u>State v. Russell</u> , 125 Wn.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994) .....	12
<u>State v. Salazar</u> , 59 Wn. App. 202, 796 P.2d 773 (1990) .....	15
<u>State v. Scott</u> , 110 Wn.2d 682, 757 P.2d 492 (1988).....	5
<u>State v. Silva</u> , 107 Wn. App. 605, 27 P.3d 663 (2001).....	9
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 150 Wn.2d 135, 75 P.3d 934 (2003).....	12
<u>State v. Strasburg</u> , 60 Wn. 106, 110 P.2d 1020 (1910) .....	8

**FEDERAL COURTS**

<u>Bushell's Case</u> , Vaughan 135, 124 Eng. Rep. 1006 (1671).....	13-14
<u>Duncan v. Louisiana</u> , 391 U.S. 145, 88 S. Ct. 1444, 20 L. Ed. 2d 491 (1968).....	6
<u>Neder v. United States</u> , 527 U.S. 1, 119 S. Ct. 1827, 144 L. Ed. 2d 35 (1999).....	13
<u>United States v. Garaway</u> , 425 F.2d 185 (9th Cir 1979) .....	13
<u>United States v. Gaudin</u> , 515 U.S. 506, 115 S. Ct. 2310, 132 L. Ed. 2d 444 (1995).....	13
<u>United States v. Moylan</u> , 417 F.2d 1002 (4th Cir. 1969) .....	11, 14, 16
<u>United States v. Powell</u> , 955 F.2d 1206 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	14-15

**STATUTES & RULES**

RAP 2.5.....	5
--------------	---

U.S. Const. Amend. V .....	6, 13
U.S. Const. Amend. VI .....	6
U.S. Const Amend. XIV.....	6
Wash. Const. art. I, § 3 .....	7
Wash. Const. art I, § 9 .....	13
Wash. Const. art I, § 21 .....	7
Wash. Const. art I, § 22 .....	7
Wash. Const. art. IV, § 16.....	8
WPIC 160.00 .....	16

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Alschuler & Deiss, A BRIEF HISTORY OF THE CRIMINAL JURY IN THE UNITED STATES, 61 Chi. L. Rev. 867, 912- 13 (1994).....	14
Hon. Robert F. Utter, FREEDOM AND DIVERSITY IN A FEDERAL SYSTEM: PERSPECTIVES ON STATE CONSTITUTIONS AND THE WASHINGTON DECLARATION OF RIGHTS, 7 U. Puget Sound L. Rev. 491, 515 (1984).....	8-9, 11
Utter & Pitler, PRESENTING A STATE AND CONSTITUTIONAL ARGUMENT: COMMENT ON THEORY AND TECHNIQUE, 20 Ind. L. Rev. 637, 636 (1987) .....	11
